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Plaintiffs Dr. Sang-Hoon Ahn, Dr. Laurence Boggeln, Dr. George Delgado, Dr. Philip 

2 Dreisbach, Dr. Vincent Fortanasce, Dr. Vincent Nguyen, and American Academy of Medical 

3 Ethics, by and through counsel, and for their Complaint for declaratory and injunctive relief 

4 against Defendant Michael Hestrin, in his capacity as District Attorney of Riverside County, 

5 state as follows: 

6 INTRODUCTION 

7 This action seeks declaratory judgment concerning the unconstitutionality of the recently-

8 enacted End of Life Option Act, attached as Exhibit A, which decriminalizes assisted suicide 

9 performed by physicians on individuals who are deemed "within reasonable medical judgment" 

10 to have a disease that will result in death within six months. The statute is scheduled to take 

11 effect on June 9, 2016. By making exceptions to California' s public welfare laws protecting 

12 individuals from self-harm, provisions in California's Penal Code making it a felony to aid in 

13 another's suicide, and California' s elder abuse laws, the End of Life Option Act (hereafter "the 

14 Act") violates the constitutional guarantees of all Californians deemed "within reasonable 

15 medical judgment" to have a terminal disease, of due process and the equal protection of the law 

16 under the California Constitution with regard to their Article I, Section 1 inalienable rights to 

17 life, to defending life, and to pursuing and obtaining safety. 

18 This action seeks an injunction barring public officials charged with enforcement of 

19 criminal statutes from recognizing the unconstitutional and unlawful provisions of the Act in 

20 making enforcement decisions. This action also seeks a declaration that the Act is 

21 unconstitutional in that its passage occurred during an extraordinary legislative session, and the 

22 subject matter of the Act was not germane to the purposes for which the session was convened. 

23 JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

24 1. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 

25 Sections 187, 525 , and 1060. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Plaintiffs and 

26 Defendants. 

27 2. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 395, 

28 subdivision (a), because Defendant Hestrin resides in Riverside County. Plaintiffs Dreisbach and 
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Boggeln reside in and practice medicine in Riverside County. Plaintiff American Academy of 

2 Medical Ethics ("AAME") has member doctors who reside in and practice medicine in Riverside 

3 County. Finally, all plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of their patients who reside in Riverside 

4 County and whose rights and interests may be injured by the enforcement actions taken by the 

5 Riverside County District Attorney' s office . 

6 PARTIES 

7 3. PLAINTIFF AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MEDICAL ETHICS ("AAME"), 

8 represents thousands of member doctors and health-care professionals nationwide-including 

9 members in the State of California)-to promote ethical standards in the medical profession. 

10 AAME regularly lobbies for ethical government policy consistent with the Hippocratic tradition 

11 of preserving life. AAME offers educational resources, conferences, and scholarly research in 

12 support of its overall mission. AAME' s membership includes California physicians whose 

13 patients meet the Act ' s definition of having a terminal disease. 

14 4. PLAINTIFFS DR. SANG-HOON AHN, DR. LAURENCE BOGGELN, DR. 

15 GEORGE DELGADO, DR. PHILIP DREISBACH, DR. VINCENT FORTANASCE, AND DR. 

16 VINCENT NGUYEN are physicians who treat patients meeting the Act ' s definition of having a 

17 terminal disease. They bring this action to protect the rights of their patients to be protected by 

18 law, as are the rest of the population, from being assisted and abetted in committing suicide, 

19 from receiving substandard medical care, and from having depression and mental conditions 

20 leading to suicide left untreated. 

21 5. DEFENDANT MICHAEL HESTRIN is the District Attorney for the County of 

22 Riverside, and is named as a Defendant in his professional capacity. The District Attorney, an 

23 elected official, is the chieflaw enforcement officer of the County, and is authorized under the 

24 California Constitution to initiate legal actions on behalf of the People of the State of California. 

25 (Cal. Const. Art. 5, sec. 13 ; Art. 11 , secs. 1, 4; Cal. Gov' t Code § 24000 et seq. and§ 26500 et 

26 seq.) The District Attorney acts both as a county officer and a state officer in the exercise of his 

27 or her powers as authorized by law. 

28 
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1 GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

2 6. Assisted suicide has long been a felony in California, with California first 

3 codifying its prohibition in 1874 as Penal Code Section 401. (See Washington v. Glucksberg 

4 (1997) 521 U.S. 702, 715.) Penal Code Section 401 provides that "Every person who 

5 deliberately aids, or advises, or encourages another to commit suicide, is guilty of a felony." 

6 7. California has a long history of rejecting the decriminalization of physician 

7 assisted suicide. California voters rejected Proposition 161 , the physician-assisted death 

8 initiative, in 1992. Six subsequent attempts to pass assisted suicide laws in the California 

9 Legislature all failed as well : (Assem. Bill No. 1080 (1995- 1996 Reg. Sess.) [The Death With 

10 Dignity Act] ; Assem. Bill No. 1310 (1995- 1996 Reg. Sess.) [same]; Assem. Bill No. 1592 

11 (1999- 2000 Reg. Sess.) [same] ; Assem. Bill No. 654 (2005- 2006 Reg. Sess. [California 

12 Compassionate Choices Act]) ; Assem. Bill No. 651 (2005- 2006 Reg. Sess. [same]); Assem. Bill 

13 No. 374 (2007- 2008 Reg. Sess.) [same] ; and Sen. Bill No. 128 (2015- 2016 Reg. Sess.) [same]. 

14 8. On June 16, 2015, California Governor Jerry Brown exercised his authority under 

15 Article IV, Section 3(b) of the California Constitution to resolve issues regarding health care 

16 funding. 

17 9. Though the Legislature was sitting in an extraordinary session convened for the 

18 limited purpose of considering and acting upon legislation related to health care funding, the 

19 Legislature nevertheless took up and passed AB2X 15, adding part 1.85, commencing with 

20 Section 443 , to the Health and Safety Code. 

21 10. The purpose of the Act is to decriminalize physician-assisted suicide, granting 

22 civil and criminal immunity to physicians who deliberately participate in the killing of 

23 Californians labeled "within reasonable medical judgment" as having a terminal disease 

24 ("Labeled Individuals"). 

25 11. The Act defines "terminal disease" as "an incurable and irreversible disease that 

26 has been medically confirmed and will , within reasonable medical judgment, result in death 

27 within six months." But predicting life expectancy is crude and fraught with subjective 

28 
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1 judgment. Physicians' predictions for life-expectancy are frequently wrong, and often extremely 

2 so. 

3 12. As such, using a doctor's prognosis of life expectancy to trigger repeal of 

4 protections provided by both civil and criminal law has no rational basis, and creates an arbitrary 

5 and capricious standard against which to determine a person' s qualification for protection under 

6 the Act. 

7 13. The Act also capriciously removes legal and professional protections otherwise 

8 afforded to mentally ill and vulnerable. Most persons who commit suicide do so as a result of 

9 depression, but most physicians are not specially trained in diagnosing depression. Indeed, 

10 participating physicians need not be qualified or trained to evaluate or determine whether an 

11 individual is burdened by mental impairment. Nevertheless, the Act requires that prescribing 

12 physicians determine whether a Labeled Individual has any "indications of a mental disorder." 

13 For most Labeled Individuals, the participating physician' s determination, requiring no 

14 assessments, evaluations, questionnaires, or medical history on depression, anxiety or other 

15 mental disorders, will be their only mental health assessment before being given lethal drugs 

16 intended to end their lives. 

17 14. The Act provides that prior to assisting a suicidal patient by prescribing lethal 

18 drugs, a prescribing physician need not refer a patient to a mental health specialist for assessment 

19 unless there are indications of a mental disorder. Judgment-impairing depression and anxiety 

20 disorders, which are common among individuals deemed terminally ill, are frequentl y impossible 

21 to detect absent in-depth psychiatric evaluation. 

22 15. What is more, in contrast to the standard of care required of physicians providing 

23 health care to individuals not labeled "terminal," the Act provides unqualified immunity from 

24 civil and criminal liability to health care providers participating in the Act, including as to the 

25 diagnosis and prognosis of Labeled Individuals who request lethal drugs, determining the 

26 capacity of an individual for purposes of qualifying for the Act, determining the presence of a 

27 mental disorder in such individuals, determining whether an individual ' s request for lethal drugs 

28 is voluntary, and confirming that the individual is making an informed decision. 
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16. The Act provides exact language for the written request forms. A form must state 

2 that the request is for "an aid-in-dying drug that will end my life in a humane and dignified 

3 manner." The same misleading language appears in the forms individuals are to sign within 48 

4 hours prior to ingesting the prescribed drugs. Those assertions are contrary to published reports 

5 showing the drugs are sometimes ineffective in causing death and have caused numerous 

6 complications leading to neither a humane nor dignified result. Oregon State official reports and 

7 published reports in peer-review journals indicate that lethal drugs used for prescribed suicides 

8 are well-known to cause numerous complications, including myoclonus (involuntary muscle 

9 jerking), feelings of terror and panic, assaultive behavior, vomiting up and regurgitating the 

10 drugs, comas, lingering for days to months, recovering and dying of natural causes later, and 

11 sometimes simply not dying at all. 

12 17. Though the Act refers to the prescribing physician as the "attending physician," it 

13 provides no safeguards to ensure that the prescribing doctor has any meaningful relationship with 

14 the patient at all. Doctors who wish to participate in the Act are free to prey on vulnerable 

15 "Labeled Individuals," even as they are released from nearly all civil and criminal liability under 

16 the Act. 

17 18. Witnesses to the written request form can be interested (heirs and owners of 

18 residential facilities). In contrast, the Probate Code requires that a witness to a will have his or 

19 her distribution presumed invalid due to fraud , coercion, or undue influence [Probate Code § 

20 6110]. Moreover, the Act requires that witnesses judge Labeled Individuals to determine 

21 whether assent has been given of sound mind, and not under duress, fraud , or undue influence. 

22 Such witnesses need only to be provided the Labeled Individual ' s proof of identity to make those 

23 legal and factual conclusions. 

24 19. Thus, the Act singles out Labeled Individuals and excludes them from an 

25 extensive list of laws designed to protect all other persons in the State of California. Once an 

26 individual is labeled "within reasonable medical judgment" to have a terminal disease (for which 

27 determination a physician has complete immunity under the Act, so that standard of care and 

28 even criminal negligence laws do not apply) , the Labeled Individual is stripped of the protection 
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1 of multiple criminal laws, a series of criminal and civil elder abuse laws, laws within the Welfare 

2 and Institutions Code protecting individuals from self-harm, and provisions of the Health and 

3 Safety Code and the Government Code requiring coroners to investigate and report suicides and 

4 requiring truthful reporting on death certificates. Thus the Act also effectively destroys evidence 

5 of deaths resulting from undue influence, coercion, and/or homicide, so crimes against Labeled 

6 Individuals cannot be prosecuted. 

7 20. All other persons who are not Labeled Individuals in the State of California enjoy 

8 the protection of Penal Code Section 401, which makes it a felony to aid, advise, or encourage 

9 another to commit suicide. 

10 21. California laws also protect all other Californians from self-harm and the 

11 possibility of suicide, making them subject to involuntary confinement in facility approved by 

12 the State Department of Health Care Services, on probable cause of their being a danger to 

13 themselves. Such confinement is to assure the individual received psychiatric attention and 

14 assessment, evaluation, crisis intervention, and treatment. Under the Act, there is no requirement 

15 that Labeled Individuals be evaluated by a mental health specialist or confined if they are 

16 seeking to kill themselves. 

17 22. Contrary to the physician's "reasonable" standard of care for other patients, under 

18 the Act, there is no penalty, civil or criminal, for a physician who acts negligently, 

19 incompetently, or maliciously either in diagnosing the terminal disease, in assessing whether the 

20 Labeled Individual has a mental disorder, or in determining whether the Labeled Individual is 

21 being coerced or unduly influenced. 

22 23. In addition, any putative safeguards of the Act end at the time the physician 

23 provides a lethal prescription. Once a Labeled Individual receives the prescription, he or she 

24 may ingest the lethal drugs weeks, months, or years later, without any oversight regarding 

25 competency, mental distress or disorder, or undue influence and/or coercion at the time of 

26 ingestion. The Act also requires no witness, whether a physician or other person, to be present 

27 when the Labeled Individual ingests the drugs, so there are no safeguards that the act of ingestion 

28 
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1 be voluntary, knowing, competent, or free from impaired judgment. Instead, the Act immunizes 

2 from civil or criminal liability any person who is present and helps in preparing the lethal drugs. 

3 24. In stripping legal protections from Labeled Individuals, the Act has lowered 

4 standards for medical providers and reduced protections to a degree that there is no assurance 

5 that only competent terminally-ill persons will voluntarily elect suicide based on the Act's 

6 provisions. The Legislature has not submitted the majority of California citizens to this situation, 

7 and there is no rational basis for imposing it on Labeled Individuals. The scheme set up by the 

8 Act by which an individual can be deprived of the inalienable rights to life, to defending life, and 

9 to pursuing and obtaining safety does not meet basic standards of due process and equal 

10 protection of the laws. 

11 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CONST. ART. I, 

12 SECTION 7 (EQUAL PROTECTION) 

13 25. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege paragraphs 1 through 24 as though stated 

14 herein. 

15 26. California Penal Code Section 401 provides: "Every person who deliberately 

16 aids, or advises, or encourages another to commit suicide is guilty of a felony. " 

17 27. California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5150 defines a "mentally ill 

18 person" as, inter alia, "a person [who] , as a result of a mental health disorder, is a danger to 

19 others, or to himself or herself. . .. " 

20 28. California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5150 et seq. provide 

21 commitment proceedings for one who is a "mentally ill person," including emergency 

22 commitment proceedings and a mental evaluation. 

23 29. While the foregoing statutes protect most California residents from assisted 

24 suicide, the Act denies these legal protections to persons who meet its definition of having a 

25 terminal disease. 

26 30. California Health and Safety Code Section 443.5(b) permits the "attending 

27 physician" to dispense or arrange for delivery of a lethal drug to the qualified individual 

28 requesting it. 
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1 31. California Health and Safety Code Section 443.14 provides, "A person who is 

2 present may, without civil or criminal liability, assist the qualified individual by preparing the 

3 aid-in-dying drug so long as the person does not assist the qualified person in ingesting the aid-

4 in-dying drug." 

5 32. The Act removes crucial legal protection from a class of people among the most 

6 vulnerable to depression, abuse, and coercion. Ordinarily, when a patient expresses a desire to 

7 end his or her life, the physician will seek a psychological evaluation and get proper support for 

8 the patient. A suicidal person can be taken into State custody for an assessment, evaluation, and 

9 treatment by a mental health specialist if there is cause to believe the person is a danger to 

10 himself or herself. The Act exempts from this protection against self-harm those qualified 

11 individuals defined by the statute to have a "terminal disease." 

12 
,.,,., 
.) .) . The Act permits physician-assisted suicide without any requirement that the 

13 patient have a psychological or psychiatric evaluation or any counseling, screening or 

14 medication, simply because the individuals expressing the wish to kill themselves meet the Act's 

15 definition of having a "terminal disease." As previously discussed, the statute's definition of 

16 "terminal disease" is itself arbitrary. But suicide is often a sign of mental illness in itself, and 

17 persons exhibiting such desires deserve care and protection. Unfortunately, the Act deprives 

18 individuals diagnosed with a "terminal disease" of the same protection and care as every other 

19 person who expresses a desire to harm himself or herself. 

20 34. The Act provides complete civil and criminal immunity to participating health-

21 care providers, including determining the diagnosis or prognosis of an individual and 

22 determining the patient' s capacity for purposes of qualifying to be given a prescription for lethal 

23 drugs. The Act thus immunizes physicians not just from failing to meet the accepted standard of 

24 care, but even from negligence, incompetence, and malicious acts in carrying out the provision 

25 of the Act. 

26 35. There is no set of facts under which it would be rational for terminally ill patients 

27 under the Act to receive a standard of care from their physicians under which it did not matter 

28 whether they acted with objective reasonableness, according to professional standards. Indeed, 
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the Act expressly insulates physicians from negligently misdiagnosing a person' s condition or 

2 negligently prescribing any drug. In other words, the Act is unique in that it exempts 

3 professionals from their usual standard of care and frees them to act without fear from any civil , 

4 criminal , or professional repercussions. This distinction in the physician' s standard of care under 

5 the Act is not rationally related to any legitimate state interest. 

6 36. The Act provides no safeguards applicable to the time after a lethal dosage has 

7 been prescribed by the physician. There is no requirement that the patient must take the lethal 

8 overdose of drugs at the time of prescription or under the supervision of a physician. The patient 

9 may take the lethal overdose days, weeks or months afterwards. There are no safeguards 

10 protecting the patient from taking the lethal overdose at this later time due to undue influence, 

11 from depression or mental and/or emotional disability, or from involuntary administration of the 

12 life-ending measures at the hands of another. At the precise moment when the patient acts to 

13 take his own life with the legally prescribed overdose, there is no legally required supervision or 

14 other safeguards to protect the patient, unlike the safeguards that exist to protect healthy 

15 individuals from losing their life to suicide or homicide. 

16 37. The Act, therefore, unconstitutionally discriminates against persons who meet the 

17 Act's definition of having a terminal disease, in violation of the Equal Protection guarantees of 

18 the California Constitution. The Act ' s disparate treatment of individuals who have a "terminal 

19 disease" as defined under the Act touches on the fundamental interest of the right to life and the 

20 right to bodily integrity. There is no rational basis or compelling interest justifying the state ' s 

21 disfavored treatment of the class of people created by the Act. 

22 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 7 OF THE 

23 CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION (DUE PROCESS) 

24 38. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege paragraphs 1 through 37 as though stated 

25 herein. 

26 39. The Act creates a process by which individuals can be deprived of their 

27 fundamental right to life, and be assisted in so doing. This process does not meet the standard 

28 
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for notice and other guarantees of due process before deprivation of a fundamental right may 

2 occur. 

3 40. The Act creates a process for a statutorily authorized waiver of the fundamental 

4 right to live and the liberty interest in accepting life-sustaining treatment, both of which are 

5 guaranteed by the California Constitution. This process does not meet the standards for notice 

6 and other guarantees of due process before waiver of a constitutional right. 

7 41. The Act unlawfully deprives persons who have the disability of a "terminal 

8 disease" of protections afforded other persons by Article I, Section 7 of the California 

9 Constitution by defining "terminal disease" in an unconstitutionally vague manner without 

l 0 specification as to whether the six-month prognosis assumes that there will or will not be 

11 medical interventions to preserve life. This failure to specify renders the definition of terminal 

12 disease susceptible to encompass chronic illnesses such as diabetes or kidney disease. The 

13 vagueness of the definition deprives individual suffering from these diseases the protection of 

14 California law against assisted suicide and by unconstitutionally creating a class of persons based 

15 on the definition of "terminal disease" which is arbitrary, unreasonable and irrational. 

16 42. The Act contains inadequate safeguards with regard to diagnosing depression or 

17 other mental and/or emotional disability. Only if the physician believes there are " indications of 

18 a mental disorder" need he or she refer the patient for a mental health specialist assessment. 

19 Even if the mental health specialist diagnoses depression or other impairment, this impairment 

20 only prevents the patient from receiving lethal drugs if it is severe enough to lead to "impaired 

21 judgment" and a lack of capacity to make medical decisions. All or most persons who have the 

22 disability of a terminal disease experience depression. Depression is present in the 

23 overwhelming number of suicides, whether or not terminal disease is involved and despite the 

24 fact that the depression does not impair the judgment of the patient from a legal point of view. 

25 Diagnosis of depression is often difficult, and most physicians are not adequately trained to 

26 diagnose depression. Despite these facts , the Act relies on physicians who are not psychiatrists, 

27 psychologists, or counselors to make an initial diagnosis of "mental disorder" and only then are 

28 patients referred for evaluation to an expert. This will result in numerous requests for assisted 
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1 suicide being granted when depression is present but is undiagnosed or ignored for not being 

2 considered severe enough to remove capacity to make medical decisions. In general , where the 

3 depression is treated, the desire for suicide disappears. The Act does not adequately safeguard 

4 the rights of the Plaintiffs because it does not provide that all patients seeking assisted suicide 

5 should be referred to a qualified psychiatrist for an evaluation regarding depression in order to 

6 insure that their suicidal request is not based on their depression and therefore against their true 

7 intent. 

8 43. There is an inadequate safeguard with regard to eliminating opportunities for 

9 undue influence and/or coercion. As a group, persons who have the disability of a terminal 

10 disease are highly vulnerable to suggestions that their lives are not worthy to be lived. The more 

11 depressed they are, the more vulnerable they become. In addition to this internal pressure, these 

12 patients, because of the debilitating effect of disease on their body, become increasingly weak 

13 and compliant. This increases their vulnerability to undue influence by family members and 

14 health care providers. The diagnosis of a terminal disease is significantly higher among the 

15 elderly who are particularly susceptible to elder abuse, undue influence and coercion. 

16 Individuals diagnosed with a terminal disease who are financially underprivileged may be in 

17 even more danger under the Act due to the increasing expense of medical care and the perceived 

18 shortage of resources . The very persons charged with identifying any undue influence or 

19 coercion, the physicians themselves, could be the persons subtly pressuring the terminally ill. 

20 There is no requirement that the prescribing physician (who could be of any practice specialty) 

21 has any training in detecting coercion or undue influence symptoms or signs. There is no social 

22 worker visit or evaluation. There is no home visit. There is no interview of family members, 

23 caretakers, or healthcare providers. 

24 44. The Act does not adequately safeguard the rights of the Plaintiffs because it does 

25 not provide for an independent medical examination by a physician not chosen by the attending 

26 physician for the purpose of confirming the diagnosis. 

27 45. There is an inadequate safeguard with regard to the fifteen-day waiting period of 

28 the Act. The Act does not adequately safeguard the rights of the Plaintiffs because it does not 
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provide a sufficient time for reflection, given the high probability of undiagnosed depression or 

2 depression misdiagnosed as not sufficient to cause impaired judgment, prior to the writing of the 

3 prescription. A patient with undiagnosed or misdiagnosed depression would likely not come out 

4 of the depression without counseling in such a short time span. 

5 46. The Act, therefore, unconstitutionally deprives persons who meet the Act ' s 

6 definition of having a terminal disease of their right to due process before participating in a 

7 statutorily-created process that will end their life with the assistance of others. 

8 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION: VIOLATION OF ARTICLE IV, SECTION 3 OF THE 

9 CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION 

10 47. Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege paragraphs 1 through 46 as though stated 

11 herein. 

12 48. The Legislature has no power to act on any subject not specified in the 

13 gubernatorial proclamation convening an extraordinary legislative session. When sitting in 

14 extraordinary session, the Legislature must confine itself considering legislation germane to the 

15 subject matter of the proclamation. 

16 49. The gubernatorial proclamation convening the extraordinary session was limited 

17 to issues of funding health care and promoting the health of Californians. The Legislature had 

18 no power to act on the subject matter of the Act during this extraordinary session. Therefore, the 

19 Act is void as unconstitutional under Article IV, Section 3, of the California Constitution. 

20 WHEREFORE, each plaintiff respectfully prays that this Court: 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Declare the Act unconstitutional for violating the Equal Protection guarantees 

of the California Constitution; 

Declare the Act unconstitutional for violating the Due Process guarantees of 

the California Constitution; 

Declare the Act unconstitutional for violating Article IV, Section 3 of the 

California Constitution; 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(4) Preliminarily and permanently enjoin Defendant District Attorney Hestrin 

from recognizing any exceptions to the criminal law created by the Act in the 

exercise of his criminal enforcement duties; 

(5) Grant Plaintiffs their costs of this action, including reasonable attorneys' fees ; 

and 

(6) Grant Plaintiffs such other relief as may be just and equitable. 

Dated: June 8, 2016 LARSON O'BRIEN, LLP 

By: __ ~~-C-~_\ -~-----
Stephen G. Larson 
Robert C. O ' Brien 
Steven E. Bledsoe 

LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION 
Catherine W. Short 
Allison K. Aranda 
Alexandra Snyder 

and 

Karen M. Kitterman, Esq. 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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